A4N

|

—_—
‘—I

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

6611 Kenilworth Avenue - Riverdale, Maryland 20737

To: Montgomery County Planning Board

From: John Kroll, Corporate Budget Director /{l\

Date: April 4, 2019 |

Subject: Bi-County Impact of Non-Recommended Reductions to Meet Montgomery County

Executive’s Recommended Budget

Background:

On March 15™, Montgomery County Executive Elrich released his recommended budget. That budget

for the Montgomery County portion of the Commission included reductions from our proposed budget
for both the Administration and Park Funds. A total reduction of $5,335,863 was recommended.

On March 21, staff presented possible reductions for Planning, Parks, DHRM, Finance, Legal, CIO, and

OIG. Concerns and suggestions from the Commissioners regarding CAS reductions were factored into a

revised presentation to the PGC Planning Board on March 28", PGC Planning Board voted to move

forward with the proposed CAS reductions as proposed, with minor modifications to the DHRM budget

on the allocation of reductions within the tiers. Planning and Parks have also revised their proposed

reductions by considering MC Commissioner concerns.

After prorating to the various departments, and applying certain Commission-wide savings, the net MC
reduction was reduced to $4,389,271.

Administration Fund
Commissioners' Office
Planning Department
DHRM
Finance
Legal
Merit System Board
Office of Inspector General
Corporate IT
CAS Support Services

Total Administration Fund

Park Fund

Total MC

FY20
Adjusted
Proposed

Budget

1,347,784
22,125,406
2,546,019
2,520,144
1,638,030
88,276
299,233
1,566,344
643,676
32,774,912

108,951,294

141,726,206

MC CE's
Budget

31,799,761

104,590,582

136,390,343

MmcC
Amounts
to be
reduced

50,743
833,001
95,855
94,881
61,670
3,324
11,266
58,971
24,234
1,233,946

4,101,917

5,335,863

Bi-County Reductions -

MmC
Reclass = OPEB Pay-
Marker Go

(781) (4,920)
(45,974)  (121,361)
(5,673) (14,514)
(15,006)
(10,250)
(410)
(1,394)
(6,478)
(52,428)  (174,333)
(81,410)  (614,186)
(133,838)  (788,519)

Remaing
Reduction
Necessary -

MC

45,042
665,666
75,668
79,875
51,420
2,914
9,872
52,493
24,234
982,950

3,406,321

Remaining
Reduction -
CAS MC +
PGC

152,666
149,115
82,538
5,359
21,077
94,553
54,146

559,454



Also requested on March 21" was a more complete discussion of the Commissioners’ Office budget. A
memo from Joyce Garcia is attached.

Revised Non-Recommended Reductions

At the March 21 Planning Board meeting, the Board asked the Planning Department to provide
additional options to meet its Tier 2 reconciliation amount of $164, 582. The Planning Department has
provided a menu of seven options in Tier 2 totaling $383,777. The Board may choose from among the
seven options to meet the Tier 2 target amount. In addition, the Planning Department revised the
Wheaton HQ OBl numbers based on updated information and to match the Parks Wheaton HQ OBI
numbers.

Based on the feedback from the Planning Board, the Parks Department made the following changes:

e Realigned funding so that the following positions are no longer on the restoration list and will be
included in our budget:
o Data Specialist for EAM
o Data Analyst for EAM
e Reviewed our contractual services funding request and added $76,391 to the restoration list
under tier-2.
e Reduced the program enhancements for the CIO Office and the Commission-Wide IT so that the
amount on the restoration list matches the amount provided by the Office of the CIO.
e Added the Cable Fund request for the Wi-Fi in the Parks to the restoration list.
e Added a budget reduction of $209,007 for increased salary lapse. This increased lapse will be
met by deferring the hiring for the new positions approved in the budget.

Planning and Parks have assumed reductions in the CIO/CWIT requests. The PGC Planning Board has
approved moving forward with those reductions. If the MC Planning Board also agrees, then the
following amounts can would be used to lower the necessary reductions from the following CAS
departments. Further information on the CIO/CWIT reductions can be found in the CIO’s memos.

DHRM - $10,719 MC; $10,510 PGC; $21,229 Total
Finance - $10,799 MC; $10,567 PGC; $21,366 Total
Legal - $479 MC

OIG - $32 MC; $23 PGC; S$55 Total

Corporate IT - $1,868 MC; $1,761 PGC; $3,629 Total

Revised reductions are provided by the departments in the attached documents.



l “ MOoONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD
THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

OFFICE OF THE CHAIR
MCPB Date: April 4, 2019

Item #6
MEMORANDUM
TO: Montgomery County Planning Board
VIA: Casey Anderson, Chair, Montgomery County Planning Boné:;} .
FROM: Joyce Pettigrew Garcia, Planning Board Administrator .Q
RE: FY20 Proposed Budget Reductions, Montgomery County Commissioners’ Office
DATE: March 28, 2019

As requested at the March 21 Planning Board meeting, attached is the FY20 Proposed Budget for
the Commissioners’ Office, approved by the Board on November 15, 2018, which also includes a
work program overview.

As you know, the County Executive has recommended a FY20 budget reduction of 3.76% for the
Commission, which represents a $45,042 reduction (excluding the reclass marker of $781 and the
OPEB Pay-Go of $4,920) for the Commissioners’ Office. In past years, the Planning ot Parks
Department assumed any required budget reduction for the Commissioners’ Office due to its
limited budget and staff size.

Thank you.

Attachment: FY20 Proposed Budget for the Commissioners’ Office

PG

8787 Georpia Avenue, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910  Phone: 301.495.4605  Fax: 301.495.1320
www.montgomeryplanningboard.org  E-Mail: mcp-chaif@mncppe-me.otg



l | MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD
THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

OFFICE OF THE CHAIR

MCPB Date: 11/15/2018
Agenda Item: 7

MEMORANDUM

TO: Montgomery County Planning Board

VIA: Casey Anderson, Chair, Montgomery County Planning Board ,
FROM: Joyce Pettigrew Garcia, Special Assistant to the County Planning Boar

SUBJ: Approval of FY20 Commissioncrs’ Office Proposed Operating Budget ﬁlcst
DATE: November 15, 2018

Staff Recommendation
Approval of the Commissioners’ Office FY20 Proposed Budget funding and statfing levels.

Ba und

The Planning Board received a presentation on September 13 from the M-NCPPC Department of
Human Resources and Management (DHRM) regarding the FY 19 Budget process including budget
outlaok, strategy, timelines, and trends. As reported by DHRM, the assessable base for Montgomery
County grew by 22% from FY13-FY19, gradually reversing the declining trends that were encountered
in FY11-13. Tt is esdmated by the Montgomery County Office of Management and Budget that the
assessable base will grow by 4.3% in FY20. Important factors that contribute to this increase in
projections are wages and personnel benefits, estimated to increase by 13%.

At its Octobee 18 meeting, the Planning Board approved the Commissioners’ Office request to
prepare the budget as proposed at the base budget plus new initative level.

FY20 Pr cd Budpget Ov
The Commissioners’ Office Proposed Budget request for FY20 is $1,273,939, which includes the base

budget plus new initiatives. This budget request reflects an increase of $26,593 or 2.1%, from the
FY19 Adopted Budget for the Commissioners’ Office.

Kn in mmitment
The Commissioners’ Office known operating commitments, mandated, contractual, and inflationary
increases for operations are:

Salaries & Benefits* $2,093
CPI Increase for Contracts and Supplies (1.0%) 500
Total of Major Known Commitments $2,593

*Salares & Bencfits total does not include compensadon marker, OPEB PayGo and OPEB
prefunding, as they are budgeted in the Administration Fund’s non-departmental account.

B767 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910  Phone: 301.495.4605  Fax: 301.495.1320
www.montgomeryplanningboard.org  E-Mail: mcp-chair@mncppc-mc.otg



Approval of FY20 Commissioners’ Office Proposed Operating Budget Request
November 15, 2018

Page Two

Salaries & Benefits ($2,093)

Costs are adjusted from the October 18 budget presentaton to the Planning Board to reflect the
reclassification of a position by the Metit System Board and pension revisions. Significantly reduced
pension costs offset the Commissioners’ Office adjustments.

CPI Increase for Contracts and Supplies ($500)
The Commissioners’ Office is requesting a modest increase of just over 1%, $500, over the FY19
Adopted Budget for supplies and services.

The Commissioners’ Office is requesting a very minor change in the staffing level for FY20 than in
FY19, with a request that one full-time administradve position, which is currently frozen, be actvated
and filled. Although addidonal funding is requested fot this action, costs would be offset by freezing
one part-time administrative position. This will be discussed in more detail under the New Inidatives
secton of this request.

Comparative staffing levels for FY19 and, as requested for FY20, are as follows:

FY19 FY20
Adopted Proposed
POS WYS POS wWYS

COMMISSIONERS’ OFFICE
Full-Time Cateer 5.00 5.00 6.00 6.00
Frozen Career Full-Time 1.00 - - -
Frozen Career Part-Time - . 1.00 -
Part-Time Carcer 5.00 2.50 4.00 2.00

Career Total 11.00 7.50 11.00 8.00
Term Contract 1.00 50 1.0 50
Seasonal/Intetmittent - E . .

Subtotal Commissionets’ Office 12.00 8.0 12.0 8.50

tk am Ove

In addition to the five-member Planning Board, one full-time Chair and four part-time
Commissioners, the Commissioners’ Office proposed staffing for FY20 is as follows:

Senior Advisor to the Chair, Teem/Contract

Special Assistant to the County Board, Full-time Career

Senior Administrative Specialist, Full-ime Carcer

Senior Technical Writers/Editors (2 positions), Full-time Carecr
Administratve Specialist, Full-time carcer position to be unfrozen in FY20
Administrative Assistant, Past-time career position to be frozen in FY20



Approval of FY20 Commissioners’ Office Proposed Operating Budget Request
November 15, 2018
Page Three

A partial listing of the Commissioners’ Office FY20 work program includes the following staff
functions:

* Provide and coordinate administrative, technical, and public suppott at Board hearings

® Serve as liaison to the public to assist with resolution of issues related to Planning Board

meetings, planning, and parks issucs

Develop and manage the Planning Board meeting agenda

Produce the meeting minutes foc Planning Board open and closed session mectngs

Web post the Board’s meeting agenda, mecting minutes, and Resolutions for public view

Manage the Chair's public email account and receive, acknowledge, and distrbute

correspondence directed to the Planning Board for hearings, and the Planning and Parks

* Manage the correspondence tracking system and distibute to the Planning and Parks
Departinents to ensure timely response to written and verbal issues

® Represent the Commission on inteenal committees related to Commission initiatives and
projects, diversity programs, and special cvents

¢ Coordinate transcription and certification of Planning Board hearing items as requested by the
Office of the General Counsel

New Initiatives
Planning Board Trainings, Conferences and Retreat ($6,500)

The Commissioners’ Office is requestng funding for professional services for Board trinings and
reereats. The trainings and retreats may also include department leadership. The funding request for
professional services is $4,000,

Addigonal funding is requested in the amount of $2,500 for Planning Board members to attend
planning and packs related conferences. Planning Board members are invited to serve as speakers,
presenters, and panel members at national conferences. In additon to the contributions that Board
members provide at events, interacting with other jurisdictions provides opportunities to hear new
ideas and consider different solutions that could assist with addressing issues that impact planning and
parks in Montgomery County.

Activation of a Frozen Administrative Specialist Position ($15,000)

The role and responsibilities of the part-time career Administrative Assistant position have increased,
requiring a full-time staff member. A full-Gme Administrative Specialist position, which is curreatly
frozen, is included in the approved staffing levels in FY19. For [FY20, this is a request to unfrecze this
position and un-fund/frecze the current carcer part-ime Administrative Assistant position. If
approved, the duties of the full-time Administrative Specialist position would include management of
duties currently performed by the part-time position and addidonal duties including serving as Human
Resources Coordinator and providing assistance with financial processing responsibilities in the
Commissioners’ Office. This would be in addition to current duties, which include management of
the correspondence response management system MC-Tracker and serving as chicf cleck to the



Approval of FY20 Commissioners’ Office Proposed Operating Budget Request
November 15, 2018
Page Four

Planning Board. By freczing the part-ime posidon, the savings would serve as the foundation for
funding the full-time Administrative Specialist posttion, requiring additional funding in the amount of
$15,000 for salary and benefits in FY20. These requested position conversions would not alter the
total approved staffing levels in FY19 of 12 positions and only slightly alter the warkycars from 8.0 to
8.5. This position would be filled 1n the second quarter of FY20.

Support for Events and Activities that Support Diversity ($2,500)

This is a request for additional funding to support internal Montgomery County Parks and Planning
events and activities that promote diversity. Staff in the Commissioners” Office serve on various
committees and assist with sponsoring events that celebrate various activities, including Black History
Month, Asian Pacific American Heritage Month, Hispanic Heritage Month and other actvities that
promote diversity. Additionally, a member of the Commuissioners’ Office staff serves on the
Commission’s Diversity Council.

Summary

The following chart provides a snapshot of the Base Budget and proposed Essential Needs/New
Initatives. The FY20 proposed request, as presented, demonstrates a continued commitment to
excellent public service, The Commissioner’s Office Proposed Budget for FY20 is $1,273,939, an
increase of 2.1% or §26,593 from the FY19 Adopted Budget.

Staff is requesting Planning Board approval to finalize the FY20 Commissioners’ Office Proposed
Opemtng Budget, as presented.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' OFFICE
PRELIMINARY FY20 OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST

% Change
FY19 Adopted Budget $1,247,346
FY20 BASE BUDGET CHANGES
Salaries & Benefits* $2,093
CPI Increase for contracts & Supplies {1%4) 5500
Subitotal - Base Budget Changes $2.593 2%
FY20 New Initiatives
Add: Departmentnl Proposed On-going New Inliiotives
Planaine Board Trainines. Conferences and Retreat $A.500
Activation of a Frozen Administrative Specialist Position $15,000
Support for Events and Activities that Support Diversity $2,500
Subtota] -Proposed On-going Changes $24.000 19%
| Net Change from FY19 Adopted to FY20 Proposed Budget $26,593 2.1%)]
*FY20 Proposed Budget $1.273939 215

Notes:
* Tatal does not incltide compensation marker, GPEB PayGo and OPEB prefunding. They are budgeted in the Administration Fund's
non- departmental account.



4/4/2019

MC Planning Department's Non-Recommended Reductions
to Meet CE FY20 Budget Recommendation

FY20 Proposed Budget  $22,125,406
Reduction to Meet County Executive's Recommendation - Planning $833,001
Reduction to Meet County Executive's Recommendation - Commissioner's Office $50,743
Total Reduction $883,744
% Reduction from FY20 Proposed Budget 3.99%
Tier 1 - Departmental Priority for Restoration Funding
Cut - Wheaton Headquarters Operating Budget Impact
(including WiFi, Data Center Move, Network Engineering, and Auditorium AV)
1-a [Will impact our ability to obtain a U&O permit for the building and move in on schedule $393,796
SUB-TOTAL TIER 1 - Deparmental Priority to go on Reconciliation List $393,796
Tier 2 - Departmental Priority for Restoration Funding TIER 2
(ADDITIONAL TIER 2 OPTIONS FOR PLANNING BOARD NOT IN DEPARTMENTAL PRIORITY ORDER) OPTIONS
Reduce - General Plan Support (from $300K to $200K)
May delay the completion of the General Plan and impact our ability to do outreach to under
2-a |represented communities $100,000
Reduce - New CIO-CWIT Initiatives (from $73,571 to $39,794)
2-b [Will delay ECM, Intranet Upgrade, Active Directory $33,777
Cut - Preserving Community Value of Ethnically Diverse Retail Centers
2-c |Determined another method to accomplish the study objectives $60,000
Cut FY20 Increased Funding Request for Placemaking Initiatives
2-d [$75,000 will remain in budget $25,000
Eliminate - Intern Program
Will eliminate 1) an low cost means to accomplish our work program, 2) a valuable recruitment tool
2-e |and 3) our department's presence on university campuses. $65,000
Delay Hiring 1 position by 6 months
2-f  |Will impact our ability to complete our work program $50,000
Delay Hiring 2nd position by 6 months
2-g [Will impact our ability to complete our work program $50,000
SUB-TOTAL TIER 2 - Deparmental Priority to go on Reconciliation List $383,777
SUB-TOTAL TIER 2 - REDUCTION AMOUNT NEEDED TO GET TO CE TOTAL = $164,582
Choose from Options Above (2-a to 2-g) to Total Up to $164,582
REDUCTIONS Funding
Pay off the Equpment Internal Service Fund with FY19 year end funds
By paying off this debt in total, it will free up $45,600 for next 5 years $45,600
Reduce - Wheaton HQ OBI based on updated substantial completion date $106,730
Savings - reclass marker and Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) - Planning $167,335
Savings - reclass marker and OPEB - Commissioner's Office $5,701
SUB-TOTAL REDUCTIONS - Will not go on Reconciliation List $325,366
TOTAL Tier 1 + Tier 2 + Reductions $883,744
CE Recommendation Reduction - Planning + Commissioner's Office $883,744
Reductions Over/(under) CE Recommendation $0




6'0T 08 [z16T0TY ] S¥3ILTIV 40 TV.LOL
0¢ 0¢ EEE'SOE'C suondNpay 193png - 1V10.1-9NS
0'¢ 0t 0€£°90TS 91ep uona|dwod |elpuelsqns pajepdn uo paseq |90 DH UO1BBYAN 22Npay
£00602S 9z994) Sully 9A1199]9s pue suoiisod mau Suliy Jayap - asde| Aiejes asealou|
000°0TTS pun4 921A136 |eulaiu| Juswidnb3 [eyde) sy Suisn saseyound puny - AejinQ |eude) - |90
0007899 Suipuny 6T A4 8uisn 3502 jo uoiiod e Aedaud - 45| 3uawdinb3 jeaide) uo 321AI3S 199Q
98T'¥19S suoiaafoid parepdn uo paseq uodNPayY 93d0
000°005$ 9les puoq ay) jo Suiwil ay3 Sul4I9)9p U0 Paseq UoIdNPaI - d|) 404 IIAISS 193Q
0TY'18$ Apnis ay3 Jo uona|dwod jo Suiwi padafoid JUsJind UO Paseq UOIINPaJ - J3)JEW UOIIBIIISSE|IY
sieakopom suonisod Suipuny uollepUBWIWO0I3Y dAIRNIAXT AJUN0) OZA4 Y3 193\ 03 SUOIIINPaY 198png
000°00T$ (pung3|qe)) sadeds 21qnd ul ASojouydal 13- Suipuedx3| e-T a|qed
saeakyiom suonisod Supuny uole103s3yY 40} Ajliold |eauawiiedaq - aNN4d 319YD
0T 0T TLLSY9 uole.01say 104 Aol [ejuawpiedaq -  Y31L TVLOL-GNS
T1Te6s 11 9PI/\-UOISSIWWO) ay3 PUE 931130 OID 9y} 10} Suswadueyu3y weidoid °C
16€°9L$ suoesi|qo |en1oeJiuod s,juswiiedag ayl Suileaw - SISeadUl [enJOBIIU0) p-t
000°0€T$ sal}|10ey pue syued Suilsixa 1e 92IAISS JO [9A3] JUaLIND Y3 Sululelsns - Sasealdul Aleuoneju| -
0T 01 891°96$
‘suoJied yJed uno o3 apinoud
9M 181 92IAJIS JO [9A3] BY] 9SEDIDUI 0] S1I044D ddueudUIeW 3uIZIwido Joj SISeq Y] Se S9AIIS UOII_WIOUI SIY] “SWIISAS §|D pue a-c
V3 s, 3uswledaq ay3 ul s39sse 000‘0Z UBYI dJ0W JO S3INQLIIIE pue suolledo] yied aSeuew [jim uonisod siy| -Isijerdads 19ssy/SID
000°052$
*3JN3NJ Y] Ul SSWIIUMOP PIPUIIXD PUB SJUBWIE|daJ DAISUIAXD PIOAR ||IM SWIISAS 953Y] o
40 saredau ay) ul mou 3ulsaau| ‘suoJdied uno jo A1ajes ay3 oy Sunysi| pue suieaunoy SupjulIp pUe SWO0J1SaU SB YINS Sa13[19.) 1J0JW0d ¢
Suipn|aul aunjonJisedjul diseq Jo adueuajulew Jejngal salinbas pue pjo siesA +06 s1 waisAs yied Suimous anQ “Bopjaeg ainonaselyu]
saeakyiom suonisod Suipuny uolje101say 104 Aju01ud |eIUBWIIEdD(Q - Z 4911
6L 0'S €180S0'T uoie.01say 104 AjioLd [ejuawpiedaq - T ¥3IL TVLOL-GNS
0T 0T Y9T'LETS (sa1ddns 005 zS$ ‘uonisod Jo1dadsu|) Spiaiyiied Jo AijiqeAe|d pue Aljeny ayy suiroidu] p-T
(4 0T Y0LV9TS
(jeuoseas 3g8¢s ‘saiddns 309 ‘uonisod JojesadQ uswdinb3 Joluas) ‘spjayjjeq ajqeAe|d pue ajes apir0id 01 paPIBU e $S32IN0S3 -1
|euonippe ‘AJunod ay3 anoy3nouyl saide QS Uo spialy||eq died 0O 49A0 YU “SpIalj|Ieg 30 AlljiqeAeld pue AjijenD ay3 Suiroiduwi]
6t 0'€ 670'9SES 31ed |euoiday UOIEIY/\ pue Yied [Ed07 315a433uig Ied [EI0] S1aul0) JN04 YION g1
1e uonesul| pjay|jeg ‘AJeiqry uoieay ‘jied d1403sIH UosuaH Yeisof Suipnjaul syled papuedxs pue mau Joj s1oedwi 198png Sunesado
96L°€6€S s1911enbpeay uojeay 40y syoedwi 198png Sunesado e-1
sieakyiom suonisod Supuny uoie101s3Y 104 Ajiold |eauswiaedaq - T 4911
L16'T0T'Y 0T A4 papusawwoday pue 0z A4 paisanbay usamiaq adualayliq
S6.'85C puny jJed pue uoljesisiulwpy Uaamiaq Juswisnipe eyes oid
%80 9YTLT8 07 A4 PopuUaWIWIOIaY pue 6T A4 paidopy usamiaqg aduaJaplg
2L1'99Y%'L6 128png papuswwoday s,9A11N29x3 Ajuno)
%Y'S ¥88°928'T0T (49)sueu] d|D pue ‘4ajsuedy 921AI9S 1G3P dID ‘stueud Suipnjoxa) 198png paisanbay 6T A4
%C'T 766°0€T'T sjuswsdueyu3 welsdodd
%10 ¥9S°LL a1epuel\ 4dOM
%L'T 508°06S°C uonesuadwo) |9x3 sjusawHwwo) SunesadQ umouy
%' T S6S8LET (9340 “4934ew uonedlyisse[das ‘Udew y10D/ /1w ‘syyauaqg ‘quswalnal ‘Adejes) sjuswisnipy uonesusdwo)
9768996 (494sueal 41D pue ‘Jajsuel] 3JIAIBS 193p dID ‘siuesd Suipn|dxa) 198png pa1dopy 6T A4
S8uey) % 53

398png pundjied 0Z Ad Auno) AlawioSuoy
JddON-IN




1<
/

| E MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

l:]l:] 6611 Kenilworth Avenue - Riverdale, Maryland 20737

March 29, 2019 AAB 19-29
To: Montgomery County Planning Board
From: Anju Bennett, Acting Executive Directof /M %
Katie Knaupe, Budget & Management Opepdtions Chief K\/
Subject: FY20 Proposed Budget Reductions — Administration Fund

- Department of Human Resources and Management
- Merit System Board
- Central Administrative Services Support Services

This memo presents non-recommended reductions to meet the Montgomery County Executive’s 3.76%
reduction to the proposed FY20 budgets for the following units:

I Department of Human Resources and Management
. Merit System Board
M. Central Administrative Services Support Services

Non-recommended reductions were first presented on March 21 to the Montgomery Planning Board. A
reduction in the funding of services for Montgomery operations necessitates a reduction in funding of
similar services being delivered to Prince George’s operations. Therefore, on March 28", we presented non-
recommended reductions to the Prince George’s Planning Board, along with feedback that was shared with
us by the Montgomery Planning Board.

e With reductions to services on both sides of the agency, CAS operations are facing nearly $681,000 in
reductions, before the application of agency-wide savings by the Corporate Budget Office.

e After application of salary marker savings due to the timing of the classification study outcomes, and
Post retirement health benefits (OPEB) Pay-Go, the total required reduction for CAS is $559,000.

Because all three budgets presented in this memo are very tightly budgeted from “right-sizing”, there are

very few options in which to make reductions. We have carefully reviewed this budget for areas which will
have the least impact on service delivery. While FY19 salary savings may assist with offsetting a portion of
reductions for FY20, the more significant challenge will be in FY21 when it will be necessary for the County
to restore service funding to needed levels.

This memo provides updated reduction recommendations based on the feedback from both Planning
Boards. Tier 1 reductions are those with highest priority for restoration.

Page 1 of 5

10



Department of Human Resources and Management Budget

The Corporate Budget Office has indicated that this budget has a total reduction to the proposed
FY20 budget of $152,666, which is comprised of a $75,668 reduction in funding from Montgomery
County and $76,998 from Prince George’s County. Prior to the County Executive’s budget reduction,
the proposed FY20 budget reflected a 2.2% increase over FY19 budget levels. Following the FY20
reduction, the budget will decrease by 0.8% from FY19 budget levels.

DHRM Reductions to Meet Montgomery County FY20 Budget
FY20 Proposed Budget: $5,306,740 Required Reduction: $152,666

. .. . Total MC PGC
Tier 1 Priority for Restoration Reduction Portion Portion
Reduce funding for legal consulting services
(Reduces funding from $150k to $127k) 322,666 211,234 »11,432
Reduce funding for Classification & Compensation study
consultant (Reduces funding from $175k to $115k) 60,000 229,739 230,261
SUB-TOTALTIER 1 $82,666 $40,973 $41,693

. .. . Total McC PGC
Tier 2 Priority for Restoration Reduction Portion Portion
Delay hiring of training manager for three months
(Reduces funding from $120k to $90k) 230,000 »14,869 215,131
Defer funding of program webinar tool for six months
(Reduces funding from S80k to $40k) »40,000 »19,826 220,174
SUB-TOTAL TIER 2 $70,000 $34,695 $35,305
Total Proposed Reductions $152,666 $75,668 $76,998

Reduction #1 for DHRM: Tier 1 — Reduce funding for Legal Consulting Services

FY20 Budget | Proposed Reduction MC Portion PGC Portion
$150,000 $22,666 $11,234 $11,432

The Department utilizes external legal consulting services to address confidential employment
matters that impact the entire agency. These matters include collective bargaining negotiations with
the FOP and MCGEO unions, grievance hearings, and specialized internal investigations. We are
proposing a reduction of $22,666 to help make our targeted reduction as we are limited in areas
where a reduction can be taken. With a full labor agreement and wage opener negotiations in FY20,
the impact of this reduction could be significant and will reduce the ability to carry out review of
other employment matters in a timely manner.

Input from the Montgomery Planning Board: The Board did not support reduced funding of this
area as it felt that areas related to grievance and compliance should be restored. However, we are
very restricted in finding other services where we can take the $22,666 reduction to the base
budget. Therefore, we will be requesting the Commission’s approval to use identified FY19 salary

Page 2 of 5

11



savings to prefund the FY20 budget for this item, so there is no reduction in services for the coming
cycle.

Input from the Prince George’s Planning Board: The Board supported maintaining this as a Tier 1
reduction and using FY19 salary savings to prefund this item in FY20.

Reduction #2 for DHRM: Tier 1 — Reduce funding for Classification & Compensation Study
Consultant

FY20 Budget | Proposed Reduction | MC Portion | PGC Portion
$175,000 $60,000 $29,739 $30,261

To meet the targeted reduction, we are recommending a reduction of $60,000 in funds used to
complete the agency-wide Classification & Compensation study. The study was approved by the
Commission to ensure better alignment of positions based on needs expressed by the departments,
and to ensure compensation is assessed for the relevant market place. The agency utilizes skilled
consultants to assist with this work. The funding reduction may delay the completion of position
reviews for operating departments and our ability to fully implement the study’s findings.

Our preliminary projections for FY19 yearend salary savings (from current position vacancies) may
allow us to offset some of the reductions in the FY20 budget. The bigger challenge will occur in the
FY21 budget development when we request funding to return to pre-reduction levels.

Input from the Montgomery Planning Board: Item accepted without substantive modifications.

Input from the Prince George’s Planning Board: The Board expressed concern over the proposed
reduction to this program, as this study is critical to meeting the needs of the agency and its
workforce. The Board asked that this item be moved to a Tier 1 reduction, from its initial
identification as Tier 2 reduction.

Reduction #3: Tier 1 — Defer full implementation of agency-wide training program

FY20 Budget Proposed Reduction | MC Portion | PGC Portion
$200,000 $70,000 $34,695 $35,305

Due to repeated budget reductions, this critical program has not been able to be fully implemented
to address agency-wide training, although some training elements have already been put in place.
This program was supported by the Commission and the joint County Councils to fill a need
identified by our operating departments and the Inspector General’s office. Additionally, the agency
and County Councils have stressed the need to provide more regular instruction on prohibited
activities and best practices. The cuts identified for DHRM are difficult to meet without deferring the
fulfillment of this program along with other cuts identified in this memo. $120,000 of the FY20
budgeted amount was allocated for the hiring of the Commission-wide training manager, with the
remaining $80,000 allocated for an online web-based training platform to improve training access,
tracking, and delivery to the departments.

Page 3 of 5

12



The $70,000 reduction will be met by taking the following actions:

1. The hiring of the training manager will be delayed for three months. (Reduces funding by

$30,000)

2. Implementation of the agency-wide web-based training platform will be deferred for six
months. (Reduces funding from $80,000 to $40,000)

Input from the Montgomery Planning Board: Item accepted without substantive modifications.

Input from the Prince George’s Planning Board: Item accepted without substantive modifications.

However, it was moved to Tier 2 when the classification study consultant was moved to Tier 1.

Il. Merit System Board Budget

The Corporate Budget Office has indicated that this Budget has a total reduction to the Proposed

FY20 budget of $5,360. Because the budget is equally funded by both Counties, the reduction will be
comprised of $2,680 for Montgomery County and $2,680 for Prince George’s County funding.

Prior to the County Executive’s budget reduction, the proposed FY20 budget reflected a slight
increase of 0.3% over FY19 budget levels. Following the FY20 reduction, the budget will decrease by

3% from FY19 budget levels.

Merit System Board Reductions to Meet Montgomery County FY20 Budget

FY20 Proposed Budget: $164,130

Required Reduction: $5,360

Tier 1 Priority for Restoration Total Reduction MC Portion PGC Portion
Reduce funding for legal consulting services

(Reduces funding from $18k to $13k) 35,360 22,680 22,680
Total Proposed Reductions $5,360 $2,680 $2,680

The FY20 reductions will impact funding of the Merit Board’s outside legal counsel which supports the Board

in its review of complex matters. The Merit Board is seeing an increase in appeals from Classification and

Compensation matters. In the last 5 years, appeals have increased by approximately 110%. A reduction may

slow down the ability to meet and address this increase in appeals in a timely manner.

Input from the Montgomery Planning Board: The Board did not support this proposed reduction as it felt

that areas related to employment and compliance should be restored. Therefore, while this cut will be listed

to meet the target budget reductions in FY20, we are recommending using FY19 budget savings to prefund
the FY20 budget for this item, so there is no reduction in services for the coming cycle.

Input from the Prince George’s Planning Board: The Board supported our recommendation to use FY19

salary savings to prefund this item in FY20.

Page 4 of 5

13



Ill. CAS Support Services Budget

The CAS Support Services budget accounts for non-discretionary shared operating expenses
attributable to bi-county operations. Operating costs for office space and building operations

represent the largest portion of the CAS Support Services budget, along with a few other shared
services such as utilities, printing, and the Commission-wide public records program. No positions

are funded by this budget.

Because the budget is lean and covers essential services, it is very difficult to find areas to reduce.

The total identified reduction to this budget is $54,146, which is comprised of $24,234 for
Montgomery County and $29,912 for Prince George’s County. Prior to the County Executive’s

budget reduction, the proposed FY20 budget reflected an increase of 1.5% over FY19 budget levels.

Following the FY20 reduction, the budget will decrease by 2.3% from FY19 budget levels.

CAS Support Services Reductions to Meet Montgomery County FY20 Budget

FY20 Proposed Budget: $1,438,164

Required Reduction: $54,146

Tier 1 Priority for Restoration Total Reduction MC Portion PGC Portion
Agency-wide public records program $54,146 $24,234 $29,912
Total Proposed Reductions $54,146 $24,234 $29,912

As the CAS Support Services budget is already lean, it is very difficult to find areas to reduce. Therefore, we
are recommending the FY20 reductions be taken in funding of the agency-wide public records program

activities.

The archives/public records program is currently undergoing a comprehensive review with the State to

maintain compliance with public recordkeeping requirements. The State has made a number of

recommendations including improved protection of records and modernization of the recordkeeping tools.
This reduction will impact the timing and implementation of these recommendations.

Input from the Montgomery Planning Board: Item accepted without additional comment.

Input from the Prince George’s Planning Board: Item accepted without additional comment.

Page 5 of 5

14



Finance Reductions to Meet Montgomery FY20 Budget

Tier 1 - Departmental Priority for Restoration Total MC Portion | PGC Portion
Reduction
1-a [Move Requested new Acct Il to mid year hire 63,119 28,719 34,400
1-b  |Move Requested new Payroll Tech to mid year hire 50,802 23,115 27,687
SUB-TOTAL TIER 1 - Deparmental Priority to go on Reconciliation List| $113,921 $51,834 $62,087
Tier 2 - Departmental Priority for Restoration Total MC Portion | PGC Portion
Reduction
2-a |Increase lapse by 1% $52,117 23,713 28,404
SUB-TOTAL TIER 2 - Deparmental Priority to go on Reconciliation List $52,117 $23,713 $28,404
TOTAL Possible Reductions (Tier 1 + Tier 2) $166,038| MC Portion | PGC Portion
CE Recommendation Reduction - Finance $149,115 67,847 81,268
Reductions Over/(under) CE Recommendation- apply to Insp. General $16,923 7,700 9,223

15




Legal Reductions to Meet Montgomery FY20 Budget

Tier 1 - Departmental Priority for Restoration Total MC Portion | PGC Portion
Reduction
SUB-TOTAL TIER 1 - Deparmental Priority to go on Reconciliation List S0 S0 $0
Tier 2 - Departmental Priority for Restoration Total MC Portion | PGC Portion
Reduction
SUB-TOTAL TIER 2 - Deparmental Priority to go on Reconciliation List S0 S0 $0
REDUCTIONS Total MC Portion | PGC Portion
Reduction
Achieve salary lapse by deferred hiring (maintain vacancy at MRO) $51,420 51,420 -
SUB-TOTAL TIER 2 - Deparmental Priority to go on Reconciliation List $51,420 $51,420 S0
TOTAL Possible Reductions (Tier 1 + Tier 2 + Reductions) Total MC Portion [ PGC Portion
Reduction
CE Recommendation Reduction - Legal $51,420| $ 51,420 -
Reductions Over/(under) CE Recommendation S0 S0 $0

16




NI

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
I I 6611 Kenilworth Avenue - Riverdale, Maryland 20737

‘

DATE: March 25, 2019

TO: Prince George’s County Planning Board
FROM: Mazen Chilet, Chief Information Officer C %
RE: FY20 Proposed Budget Reductions — Corporate IT

Based on the Montgomery County Executive’s budget, the Commission was asked to take a 3.76% reduction in the
FY20 proposed budgets for Administrative Funds. Corporate IT is a Bi-County function carries out agency-wide
Data Center operations and business platforms such as Enterprise Resource Planning (financial, procurement,
employment), security, email, Intranet and Internet, etc.

The reduction identified by the Corporate Budget Office is $94,553 which is made up of $52,493 reduction in
funding from MC and $42,060 in funding from Prince George’s County. Corporate IT is a Bi-County function so any
fund reduction from Montgomery will have an impact Prince George’s as well. Outlined below is the
proposed reductions and their impact.

Tier 1

Training/Workshops (From $41,414 to $10,000) reduction amount $31,414
Specialize training is critical for our IT professional to ensure strong understanding of new security protocols and
evolving technology requirements need to ensure efficient and secure operations of our platforms.

Impact:
We may be able to endure this reduction by putting off certain trainings to FY21, but we may also find ourselves

looking for alternatives if the demand for training becomes critical, especially for technologies that focus on cloud
computing and cyber security.

Tier 2

a. PC Peripheral Refresh (from $100,000 to $56,403) — reduction amount $43,597

Impact:
This will be the second year of reductions, so our PC replacements are further behind, resulting in older

hardware with some diminished computing capacity. Some desktop computers, laptops and other
peripherals will soon be below our minimum acceptable performance level. Additionally, the reduction
will hamper our ability to proactively replace aging equipment prior to breaking down. The ERP Cloud
migration enabled many features that require more computing power. Also upgraded applications and
the addition of functionality such as document imaging management is processor and memory intensive.
This is not true for all users, but has a wide impact mostly in procurement, HR, and Recruitment.

17



b. Professional Services (from $210,000 to $190,458)- reduction amount $19,542

Specialized experts are needed for short term needs to achieving security and application related
activities such as: firewalls, networking issues, application matters and others. Reductions may make it a

little challenging towards the end of the year

Corporate IT reductions summary

Corporate IT Reductions to Meet Montgomery FY20 Budget

Tier 1 - Priority for Restoration MC Portion PGC Total
Portion Reduction
1-
a | Training/Workshops (From 41,414 to 10,000) $13,979 $17,435 $31,414
SUB-TOTALTIER 1 $13,979 $17,435 $31,414
Tier 2 - Priority for Restoration MC Portion PGC Total
Portion Reduction
2-
a | PC Peripheral Refresh (43,597 to 0) $19,401 $24,196 $43,597
2-
b | Professional Services (from 210,000 to 190,458) $8,696 $10,846 $19,542
SUB-TOTAL TIER 2 $28,097 $35,042 $63,139
‘ TOTAL Possible Reductions (Tier 1 + Tier 2) $42,076 $52,477 $94,553
County Executive's Recommended reductions
$42,076 $52,477 $94,553
Reductions Over/(under) CE Recommendation $0 $0 $0

18




NI

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
I | 6611 Kenilworth Avenue - Riverdale, Maryland 20737

e
‘_ﬂ

DATE: March 25, 2019

TO: Prince George’s Planning Board

FROM: Mazen Chilet, Chief Information Officer C L%
RE: FY20 Proposed Budget Reductions — OCIO

- Commission-Wide IT (CWIT)
- Chief Information Officer (CIO)

The CWIT and CIO budgets are internal service funds. While not directly affected by the reductions to
the Administrative Funds, the IT Council reviewed CWIT and CIO initiatives for potential deferment of
projects, which are ultimately are charged to Administrative Funds. Any deferred initiatives impact both
Montgomery and Prince George’s. Outlined below is the proposed reductions and their impact.

Commission-Wide IT (CWIT)
Tier 1: Defer Active Directory Phase V — ($100,000)

Active Directory (AD) is a Microsoft technology used to provide access control and manage a large
number of computers, servers and devices on a network. Phases | through IV included the migration of
users, computers, and the majority of servers. Phase V addresses the migration of legacy applications
which will not easily migrate without some sort of an upgrade or significant change. Without this
funding, any legacy applications that require replacement will need to be funded directly by the
departments which require services.

Tier 2: Defer Enhanced Content Management — ($100,000)

These funds were intended for requirement gathering and solution recommendation to address
challenges the agency is facing with paper-based and digital content creation, management, and
distribution. Content created during the regular course business is being stored in multiple different
systems which encourages the duplication of content and restricts the agency’s ability to collaborate
across departments and with its customers, partners, and suppliers.

Tier 3: Defer Commission-Wide Intranet Upgrade — ($100,000)
The current Intranet platform (InSite) is at end-of-life. Deferring the replacement may create an

availability risk. IT Council supports redirecting the FY19 web development fund ($60,000) to this
initiative.

19



Chief Information Officer Budget

Tier 1: Defer Hiring of Project Manager/Systems Analyst for 3 Months ($37,000)

This position was supported by the IT Council to help address ongoing initiatives for which use of an
external consultant is too expensive to maintain. The cost to hire a Project Manager/Systems Analyst
will be a more cost-effective long-term solution. | am recommending a delay in the hiring of the
requested position by three months to achieve the reduction identified above. With over 10 ongoing
(some multi-year) projects currently in progress, this deferral delays the transition from a costly
consultant to the more cost-effective merit position.

CWIT and CIO reductions are summarized in Attachment A

20



Attachment A

CWIT Reductions to Meet Montgomery FY20 Budget

Tier 1 - Priority for Restoration MC PGC CAS Total
Portion Portion Portion Reduction
1-a | Active Directory Phase V — (100,000 to 0) $42,500 $54,500 $3,000 $100,000
SUB-TOTALTIER 1 $42,500 | $54,500 | $3,000 | $100,000

Tier 2 - Priority for Restoration MC PGC CAS Total
Portion Portion Portion Reduction

Enterprise Content Management (ECM) — (100,000 to

2-a | 0) $35,000 $45,000 | $20,000 $100,000
SUB-TOTALTIER 2 $35,000 | $45,000 | $20,000 | $100,000

Tier 3 - Priority for Restoration mMC PGC CAS Total
Portion Portion Portion Reduction
3-a | Commission-Wide Intranet upgrade — (100,000 to 0) $35,000 $40,000 | $25,000 $100,000

SUB-TOTALTIER 3
$35,000 | $40,000 | $25,000 | $100,000
‘ TOTAL Possible Reductions (Tier 1 + Tier 2 + Tier3) $112,500 | $139,500 | $48,000 | $300,000 ‘

CIO Reductions to Meet Montgomery FY20 Budget

Tier 1 - Priority for Restoration MC PGC CAS Total
Portion Portion Portion | Reduction
Project Manager/Systems Analyst (146,636 to
1-a | 109,977) $12,960 $19,576 $4,123 $36,659
SUB-TOTALTIER 1 $12,960 | $19,576 | $4,123 $36,659
| Total possible ISF Reductions | $125,460 | $159,076 | $52,123 | $336,659 |

21



NI

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
| | Office of the Inspector General - 7833 Walker Drive, Suite 425 - Greenbelt, Maryland 20770

1
‘—I

March 28, 2019

To:  Montgomery County Planning Board
Prince George’s County Planning Board

From: Renee Kenney, Inspector General %W\W

Re: Office of the Inspector General — FY20 Proposed Budget Cuts

Total recommended cuts for the Office of the Inspector General are $21,077. The Department
of Finance was able to identify $16,923 in savings that could be transferred to the OIG,
reducing the OIG'’s total reduction to $4,154. Although the remaining balance appears small,
any reduction will impact OIG operations.

e Reduction of Administrative Hours
The OIG employs one part-time administrative assistant (term/intermittent). This
position supports 5 professionals within the OIG (including the Inspector General). The
position is responsible for petty cash, purchase card, PO requisitions, and Audit
Committee minutes. This position also assists the Inspector General in calculating and
tracking required OIG key performance indicators/metrics. OIG professional personnel
will need to assume some of these duties if hours are reduced.

e Reduction of Operating Expenses
After personnel and interdepartmental transfers, the OIG’s TOTAL budget for operations
is $25,365. Included in this amount are funds for the Commission’s hotline ($4,600) and
the license costs for the OIG’s workpapers ($3,500). The OIG adheres to Generally
Accepted Government Auditing Standards (GAGAS). GAGAS requires certified
professional training for all Auditors and Inspectors. This requires training and paid
professional memberships. The OIG is also required to obtain a peer review every
three years. These funds must also cover all costs associated with the peer review.
Although the proposed cuts of $348 appear small, they are necessary to support OIG
operations.

Thank you for your consideration and support.

22



Office of the Inspector General (OIG) Reductions to Meet Montgomery FY20 Budget

Tier 1 - Departmental Priority for Restoration Total MC Portion | PGC Portion
Reduction
1-a |Reduce Admin hours from 20 hours per week to 16 hours per week (208 hours) $3,806 $1,990 $1,816
1-b  [Reduce Non-Employee (Audit Committee Public Member) Expense Reimb. S50 $26 $24
1-c  |Reduce Office Supplies $298 $156 $142
SUB-TOTAL TIER 1 - Deparmental Priority to go on Reconciliation List $4,154 $2,172 $1,982
Tier 2 - Departmental Priority for Restoration Funding MC Portion | PGC Portion
None SO
SUB-TOTAL TIER 2 - Deparmental Priority to go on Reconciliation List S0
REDUCTIONS Funding MC Portion | PGC Portion
None SO
SUB-TOTAL TIER 2 - Deparmental Priority to go on Reconciliation List S0
TOTAL Possible Reductions (Tier 1 + Tier 2 + Tier 3) $4,154 $2,172 $1,982
MC Portion | PGC Portion
CE Recommendation Reduction - OIG $21,077 $9,872 $11,205
Transfer from the Department of Finance -$16,923 -$7,700 -$9,223
$4,154 $2,172 $1,982
Reductions Over/(under) CE Recommendation S0 S0 $0

23



	Commission memo updated -PGC
	MC PB Reduction Packet
	Commission memo updated -PGC
	Memo for 04042019 Meeting Re Budget Reduction Options for FY20
	MC Planning FY20 Reduction Options for PB 4-4-19 rev
	FY20 CE Recommendation and Tiers
	DHRM FY20 Reductions Memo to MCPB  (3-29-19) - FINAL
	Finance and Legal Reductions
	MC Reductions Memo V6
	MC ISF Reductions Memo V4
	OIG Reduction Memo
	Copy of OIG Reduction List v3




